health organizations and consultancy firms (Figure 4).

The majority of Brazilian HEE studies were published in  
medical (55.5%, 297/535), and, public health (20%, 107/535) 
journals. Only 11.9% (64/535) were published in specialized 
health economics journals. Three hundred and eighty-eight 
studies (72.5%, 388/535) were published in Brazilian journals. Of 
those, 10.6% (41/388) were published in a non-indexed journal.

Regarding the geographical distribution of the first authors, 
southeast region stands out as a major producer of HEE (73.6%), 
followed by south (12.5%), and northeast (8.2%). The proportion 

of publications by regions remained constant during the study 
period. São Paulo and Rio de Janeiro were the Brazilian states 
more productive, 51.6 and 14.6%, respectively.

Two hundred and thirty-four studies (44%, 234/535) reported 
the funding source, among these, 12.4% (29/234) reported no 
funding and 87.6% (205/234) reported some funding source. 
Of these, 39% (80/205) were funded by research agencies, 32% 
(65/205) by industry, 15% (31/205) by the government, and 14%